10.1371/
journal.pmed1000097. For more information, visit www.prism​a-state​ment.org.

    | 5KWOBA et al.

Five more studies were found through reference screening (these 
were added later in the review process) and underwent the same 
screening process. Two hundred and eighty-eight (288) articles 
were duplicates and were thus removed. The total number of arti-
cles subjected to title and abstract screening was 3954. Fifty-five 
(55) of the 3954 met the inclusion criteria and were considered in 
the next stage of review. Twenty-five (25) articles were selected